
(!.5_1~-)02 
CONTRACT NO. 1759-A1 

IN RE: NASSAU COUNTY AGREEMENT 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF LAND COMMITMENT TERMS 

This agreement ("Agreemenr) is made and entered into between the State of Florida, Department 
of Health \Department") and Nassau County, Florida ("County"), by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as the "Board"), and the state of Florida 
Department of Health (hereinafter referred to as the "Departmene), whose address is 4052 Bald 
Cypress Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1734. 

WHEREAS, the County entered into the Agreement dated July 11, 2011, for the purpose of 
committing a building site on real property described in Attachment A attached hereto and made 
.:a part hereof, and; 

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend the site commitment terms for an additional five years 
from the current expiration date of July 10, 2016. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows; 

A. The parties agree to extend the site commitment terms as identified above and in the 
Agreement here of for a term commencing on July 11, 2016, and ending July 10, 2021 
(the "Site Commitment Term"). 

B. The Florida Department of Health will continue to exercise its authority pursuant to section 
154.01(5), Florida Statutes, to seek and secure funding from the Florida Legislature for 
the construction of a county health department facility on the real property referenced in 
Attachment A. 

C. All other Terms and Condition of the original Agreement shall remain the same and in full 
force and effect. 

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to 
be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date and year 
first written above. 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

NAME: Walter J. Boatright 
--------------------------------~---------

SIGNED BY: ~ ~ 
NAME: --~-UO-Id-t-~_~____,Afj-+o_-_S_e-Ld_· J.....;.____ 

TITLE: Chairman, 
Board of County Commission TITLE: Director, Division of Administration 

DATE: ------~7-~1~1~-~16~--------- DATE: ---~-+/_t_L#+-/u_t lo ___ _ 



Contract No. 1759-Al 

ATIESTEDTO: prove;;wd 
SIGNED BY: ~ ~ 

NAME: Michael s. Mullin 

TITLE: Ex-Officio Clerk TITLE: County Attorney 

DATE: ] - I 3 - /(p DATE: _ ___,_7--=1...;;.,1--=1=6 ______ _ 

~i;~\~ 
o-"·' 



CONTRACT NO. 011759 CS-I0-28b 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

AND 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

This agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into between the State of Florida, 
Department of Health ("Departmenn and Nassau County, Florida ("County"), through 
the undersigned authorities, effective upon the date of the last signature affixed hereto. 

WHEREAS, the Department provides services to protect the health of the public living in 
or visiting the State of Florida through various laws including section 20.43, Chapters 
154, 381, 382, 383, Florida Statutes. 

WHEREAS, under Chapter 154, Florida Statutes, there is established a unique 
partnership between the state and its counties in meeting the public health needs of the 
state; and 

WHEREAS, the public health needs of the several counties are to be provided through 
contractual arrangements between the state and each county including provision for use 
and maintenance of county health department facilities and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the state/county partnership, the parties to this agreement 
share in provision of resources to establish necessary public health facilities. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

A. County owns land described in the legal description attached as Exhibit "A" 
("Property") and agrees to use five (5) acres of the Property as the site for a 
county health department facility. The actual five (5) acre parcel to be used 
within the Property shall be subject to inspection and final approval by the 
Department's Office of Design and Construction. After this approval and no later 
than July 1, 2012, the County shall provide the Department with the legal 
description of the five (5) acre parcel and documentation of approval by the 
County for construction to commence upon final full appropriation by the 
legislature, execution of the construction contract, obtaining of all required 
permits and governmental approvals, and any other activity necessary to begin 
construction of the facility. 

B. The Department will exercise its authority pursuant to section 154.01 (5), Florida 
Statutes, to seek and secure funding from the Florida Legislature for the 
construction of a county health department facility on the property referenced in 
Exhibit "A". 

1 



C. The parties agree the building site will be committed as outlined herein for no less 
than five (5) years as the Department places the project for the County on the 
Department's prioritized Fixed Capital Outlay listing, being fully understood that in 
accordance with Chapter 216, Florida Statutes. legislative approval is required for 
any Fixed Capital Appropriation. If funding is appropriated in full or part, the 
County agrees the site is committed to completion of the project unless mutually 
terminated by the parties. If the project receives no legislative appropriation after 
five (5) years of continuous inclusion in the Department's prioritized Fixed Capital 
Outlay process the County may withdraw its site commitment and allow this 
agreement to expire July 1 of the 5th year of this Agreement or extend the land 
commitment by amending this Agreement. 

D. On completion of the construction of the facility, the County will assume the 
maintenance and ownership of the facility pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 
154, Florida Statutes. 

E. The facility constructed on the land referenced in Exhibit "A" will be occupied and 
operated for its useful life by the Nassau County Health Department solely for 
public health services. This provision may be altered through a written 
agreement as provided in section 154.01 (3). Florida Statutes. 

F. The Nassau County Health Department shall not pay rent for the state funded 
facility. 

G. The parties further agree to be fully responsible to the limits set forth in section 
768.28, Florida Statutes, for their own negligent acts, which result in claims, or 
suits against each party and agree to be liable to the limits set forth in section 
768.28, Florida Statutes, for any damages caused by said acts. Nothing herein 
shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity by the County or the 
Department. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 4 page agreement to be 
executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized effective the 11th day of 
July , 2011. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

SIGNED BY: 

Chairman, Boa of County Commissioners 
Nassau County, Florida 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

SIGNED BY: 

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE NEXT PAGE) 

2 



DATE: 

7-11-11 

ATTESTED TO: 
As to Chairman's Signature: 

SIGNED BY: 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

3 

DATE: 

ATTESTED TO: 

SIGNED BY:~~ 
J2.oN \tJ~H 



•=-•:n; :sgas 

,. ~ 
·~ . ·'. ·~ .. EXHIBIT ""A"" 

Book 936 Page &93 
/ 

J.EGAL DESCRigi]ON:.RAY.QNJER TO NASSAU COIINTY 

A PARCEL OF LAND STIUATE IN SECTION 7, TOWNSWP 2NOR.1H, RANGE 27 EAST, NASSAU COUN1Y, 
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOU.OWS: 

FOR A POINT OF REF.ERBNCE COMMENCE AT A DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONCRETE 
MONUMENT MARKING Tim NOR'IHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECfiON 7; nmNCE NORTif 88° 24' 30• 
BAST, ALONG 1liE NORm LINE OF SAID SECflON 7, A DISTANCE OF 2649.18 FEET TO A LIGH"I'HR 
WOOD POST (REPLACED WITH A CONCRBT.B MO~ LB 6756) MARKING Tim NOR1liEA.ST 
CORNEROF'IHENOR1HWESTONE-QUARTER(NW114)0FSAIDSECTION7;1liENCESOUill01°56'37• 
EAST, ALONG 1HE MONtJMENTBD EAST LINE OF 1HE EAST ONE-HALF (E 112) OF 1liE NORTIIEAST 
ONE~ARTER.(NE 1/4) OF'JlffiNORTHWESTONE-QUARTER.(NW l/4)0PSAIDSHCilON7, ADIST ANCE 
OF 656.89 FEET TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING TilE SOUTIIEAST CORNER OF TilE 
NOR111EASTONE-QUARTER(NE l/4)0FTHENORTHE.A.STONE-QUAR.TER(NE 114)0FTHENORTHWEST 
ONE-QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SAID SECI10N 7 AND 1HE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOum: 01° 47' 
18M EAST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 659.39 FEET TO A CONCRE'IE 
MONUMENT MARKING niB SOl.JTHEASTCOR.NEROF1HEEASTONE-HALF(E 1fl)OFTIIENOR111EAST 
ONB-QUAR'I:ER (NE U4) OF 1HE NOR.mwEST ONE-QU.ARl'ER. (NW 1/4) OF SAID SECJlON 7; 'JHENCE 
SOU'IH 88009'1r WEST, ALONGTHESOUIHLINEOFEAST ONE-HALF (E 112)0FTHE NORmEASTONE­
QUARTER (NE 114) OF mE NOR1HWEST ONE-QUAR'IER(NW l/4) OF SAID SECflON 7. A DISTANCE OF 
6S9.45 FEETW1HE SOU111WEST CORNER OF THE BAST ONE-HALF (E 112) OF mE NORTHEAST ONE­
QUARTER (NE 114) OF THB NORTHWEST ONE-QUAR'IER(NW l/4) OF SAID SECTION 7; '!HENCE SOUI'H 
01°59'21• WEST A DISTANCE OF92S.OO FEET; nmNCE NOR1H88009'J7• EAST A DISTANCE OF 3198.34 
FEET TO A POINT ON 1liE MONUMBN'IED.EA.ST LINE OF SAID SECTlON 7; 1liENCE NORm 00~8'53• 
WEST ALONG SAIDEASTLINEOF SECTION7, ADIST ANCE OF 1466.07FEETTOTHE WESTERL YRIGHI'­
OF-WAY~ OF wn.LIAM BURGESS BOULEVARD (A 100-FOOT RIGHI' -OF-WAY AS NOW .LAID (){IT 

AND IN USE) AND A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO WE NORTHEASTHA VINO A RADIUS OF 695.00 
FEETFR.OMWHICHARADIALLINEBEARSNOR.IH34°3l '16•.EAST; THENCENORlBWESTERLY ALONG 
SAID RIGHI' -OF-WAY AND ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, mROUGH A CENTRAL 
ANGI...H OF 5()045'.52•, A DISTANCE OF 615.77 EEIIT; 1HENCE NOR.TII 7011 '20• WEST D.EP.AR.TING FROM 
SAID RIGHI' -OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF .539.00 FEET TO A POINT ON TilE NORTH LINE OF SAID 
SEcnON 7; THENCE soum 89°48'40• WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 7, A 
DISTANCE OF 1129.88 FEET; ntENCE SOtmf 01°31'49• EAST A DISTANCE OF 638.34 FEET lOA 
CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING Tim SOI.TIHEAST CORNER OF LANDS DESCRIIUID IN OFF1CIAL 
RECORD BOOK 607, PAGE IO.SS, PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNI'Y, FLORIDA; THENCE.SOUTII 
88°12'38• WEST A DISTANCE OF 659.54 FEET TO Tiffi POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONT.AlNlNG 129.34 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

: .. : 

r 


